OP \$40.00 5392229

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663524

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SkyTherapist Inc.		07/28/2021	Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Synovus Bank	
Street Address:	334 East Paces Ferry Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30305	
Entity Type:	Domestic Bank: GEORGIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5392229	SKYTHERAPIST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5023275444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 502-327-5400 x 2308
Email: jwheat@mcbrayerfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Jack A. Wheat

Address Line 1: 500 West Jefferson Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24100-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jack A. Wheat
SIGNATURE:	/jackawheat/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Synovus Security Interest#page1.tif source=Synovus Security Interest#page2.tif source=Synovus Security Interest#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007408 FRAME: 0305

COMES NOW, KEITH DAMOND JONES, PRESIDENT OF SKYTHERAPIST, INC., who states the following:

As part of a loan transaction, Skytherapist, Inc. is transferring a security interest to Synovus Bank, 334 East Paces Ferry Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30305 in the following Patent and Trademark documents.

- 1. Issued patent no. 10,909,216 (corresponding to U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464), listing Skytherapist as the assignee.
- 2. Assignment of U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464 from inventors to Skytherapist, recorded with U.S. Patent & Trademark Office for the same.
- 3. U.S. patent appln. no. 17/163,657 (U.S. patent publication no. 2021/0158952), listing Skytherapist as applicant. Please note that this patent application is a continuation of U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464.
- Assignment of U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464 from inventors to Skytherapist, recorded with U.S. Patent & Trademark Office for U.S. patent appln. no. 17/163,657. Because U.S. patent appln. no. 17/163,657 is a continuation of U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464, the same assignment applies.
- Trademark registration certificate, U.S. Registration No. 5,392,229 for the SKYTHERAPIST mark issued to Skytherapist.

Jack Wheat of McBrayer PLLC is authorized and directed on behalf of his client, Synovus Bank, which is Skytherapist's lender to file the appropriate financing statements and documents with the US Patent Office and any other governmental agency.

Executed this 2000 day of July, 2021.

SKYTHERAPIST INC., A Georgia corporation

•

Name: KEITH DAMOND JONES

Title: President

By:

[Corporate Seal]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007408 FRAME: 0306

Uniform Commercial Code All Assets

EXHIBIT "A"

All right, title and interest of Debtor, whether now existing or owned or hereafter acquired, and wherever located, in and to all personal property of Debtor including, but not limited to, the following types of collateral:

Inventory: All of Debtor's inventory, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor including, but not limited to, all goods intended for sale or lease by Debtor, or for display or demonstration; all work in process; all raw materials and other materials and supplies of every nature and description used or which might be used in connection with the manufacture, printing, packing, shipping, advertising, selling, leasing or furnishing of such goods or otherwise used or consumed in Debtor's business; and all documents evidencing and General Intangibles relating to any of the foregoing.

<u>Equipment</u>: All equipment which Debtor owns now or may own in the future, including, but not limited to, all machinery, vehicles, furniture, fixtures, manufacturing equipment, shop equipment, office and record keeping equipment, and parts and tools. Any equipment described in a list or schedule which Debtor gives or has given to the Secured Party will also be included in the secured property, but such a list is not necessary for a valid security interest in Debtor's equipment.

Accounts, Instruments, Documents, Chattel Paper and Other Rights to Payment: (a) all of Debtor's accounts (present and future), accounts receivables, contract rights, chattel paper, commissions receivable, instruments, drafts and general intangibles, whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired (herein collectively referred to as the "Receivables") and all of Debtor's interest in goods which shall have given or shall give rise to such Receivables, whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired; and (b) rights to payment arising out of all present and future debt instruments, chattel paper and loans and obligations receivable. The above include any rights and interest (including all liens and security interests) which Debtor may have by law or agreement against any account debtor or obligor of Debtor.

<u>General Intangibles</u>: All general intangibles Debtor owns now or may own in the future, including, but not limited to, tax refunds, applications for patents, patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, good will, trade names, customer lists, permits and franchises, and the right to use Debtor's name including but not limited to the following.

1. Issued patent no. 10,909,216 (corresponding to U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464), listing Skytherapist as the assignee.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007408 FRAME: 0307

- 2. Assignment of U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464 from inventors to Skytherapist, recorded with U.S. Patent & Trademark Office for the same.
- 3. U.S. patent appln. no. 17/163,657 (U.S. patent publication no. 2021/0158952), listing Skytherapist as applicant. Please note that this patent application is a continuation of U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464.
- Assignment of U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464 from inventors to Skytherapist, recorded with U.S. Patent & Trademark Office for U.S. patent appln. no. 17/163,657. Because U.S. patent appln. no. 17/163,657 is a continuation of U.S. patent appln. no. 14/706,464, the same assignment applies.
- Trademark registration certificate, U.S. Registration No. 5,392,229 for the SKYTHERAPIST mark issued to Skytherapist.

<u>Proceeds</u>: All accessions to, substitutions for and all replacements, products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, proceeds of insurance policies insuring any of the foregoing collateral.

All of such property is hereafter referred to as the "Collateral", and shall also include all direct and remote proceeds thereof. As used herein, "proceeds" includes not only what is received upon sale, exchange, collection or other deposition of Collateral or loss of or damage to Collateral (including without limitation any equipment, as defined in the Georgia Uniform Commercial Code, acquired with any proceeds of the Collateral), but also all rents, profits, and other revenues (including without limitation chattel paper, instruments, and money) derived from renting, leasing or otherwise permitting the use of the Collateral.

SKYTHERAPIST INC.

A Georgia corporation

KETTH DAMOND JONES, PRESIDENT

[Corporate Seal]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007408 FRAME: 0308

RECORDED: 07/29/2021